
Board of Education Regular Meeting

Monday, March 12, 2018 6:30 PM

District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358

 

Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever-
changing world"

 

 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

Jim Hessler-Meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. 

I.1. Pledge to the Flag
I.2. Roll Call

All board members were present.  

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

All board members were present. 

I.4. Recognition of Recording
I.5. Business Manager's Financial Report
II. CONSENT AGENDA

Approval for Consent Agenda. Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second 
by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

II.1. Approval of Agenda for March 12, 2018

Motion to change the agenda to March. Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a 
second by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

II.2. Approval of minutes of December 20, 2017 & February 12, 2018
II.3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports
II.3.a. Working Monthly Budget
II.3.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts



II.3.c. Activity Accounts
II.3.d. County Treasurers' Reports
III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

Melinda Mata -Lyman, NE  Would like to thank Mr. Sherwood and Jim Hessler for 
providing the para for transportation on the Lyman Route.  The bus situation has 
improved.  
                                           Concerns regarding the lunch menu and what is being served in 
the cafeteria.  
Jim Hessler responded -Will look into the situation.  

Bill Watson- Concerns regarding the powerpoint presentations on charts presented on 
state standards from ESU.

Patty Pittman- Concerns regarding Breakfast and lunch menu is not in the "Voice" but 
Mitchell's is.  If the Facebook page could be changed to highlight students 
accomplishments.  
                        Why aren't positions being advertised for Morrill Public Schools?  
Cynthia responded- Any specific position?
Patty Pittman- Other districts are listing district bookkeeper, assistants, etc. 
Patty Pittman- Footnote on the bottom of the agendas, "Footnote for Executive Session"  
Why did the board enter into executive session for "Daycare Fees"? 
Jim Hessler- responded to protect customers' reputations because some were having 
difficulty paying.   

Patty Pittman- Student Fee Policy- Dates need to be changed from 2014-15.  

 
 

IV. REPORTS
IV.1. Village of Morrill
IV.2. Student Council-

We sold a lot of cookies for Valentine's Day.  Students have been asking about the lunches 
and for Jacob to report to the board.  If we can make the portion sizes bigger?  

Sabrina Sosa commented about the lunches as well.  

IV.3. Curriculum/Americanism:Burford(Chairman),Sherrod, Guerue

Cynthia- Houghton Mifflin will be sending some textbooks for review and the committee 
will start reviewing curriculum.    

IV.4. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Stauffer, Steiner



On March 7, 2018 safety committee was convened to plan for the possibility of an active 
shooter situation.  Suggestion was made that large windows and glass doors should be 
covered.   
Heating units are on the way, there need to be 2 units ordered. Erica's room needs one as 
well.   
Disciplinary room. 
Art Steiner-Would like to thank Keri, Tom, and Joe for information about the buildings.  Fire 
Department will be meeting about the information provided.  
Jim Hessler- HVAC system at the high school has ongoing issues.  LG and Jerry's sheet 
metal worked on unit last and told us they would be getting us a report and proposal.  Joe 
will follow up with them.    

 

IV.5. Staff Relations: Sherrod, Burford, Hessler
IV.6. Finance: Hessler, Guerue, Stauffer
IV.7. Morrill School's Foundation: Stauffer, Steiner
IV.8. Technology Report
IV.9. Activity Report
IV.10. Secondary Principal's Report

Student data is transferred correctly from Sycamore to Infinite Campus.  PTO March 
22nd.  Tom will setup computers to fill out survey.  20% to meet the criteria.  Hopefully 
parents can do that for us.  ACT test- Erica will send a letter.  Alternate date is the 16th or 
17th.  State test following Monday.  Erica and I have done self training for scheduling on 
Infinite Campus.  Little videos to watch.  Training for Infinite Campus there is a lot of 
information.  Will be doing it online in April.  Will formulate to get the most requests 
fulfilled.  Keri and I are going to the principal's meeting at ESU.  15th RCI meeting.   K-9 
unit sent out one call message to parents.  Rough for dog to be outside due to wind.  Let 
students know we are checking.  Supply a dog car Torrington's Sheriff's department.

Possibility of adding a statement for drug testing on suspicion.   WPCI has a statement that is 
legal.  By law if there is probable cause we can test legally.  Adding clause to drug section 
for next school year.  

Changing the current 5 panel $32.50.  Can go to the 10 panel for $4.00 more per 
panel.  Scottsbluff and other schools can test kids if there is a probable cause.  
The board consensus was to increase from the 5 panel to the 10 panel immediately.   
 

IV.11. Elementary Principal's Report

Book fair will be in the library this year.
The 6th grade graduation will be May 22, 2018.  
 

IV.12. Superintendent's Report



Couple weeks ago Head Start Nutrition visit.  Keri and I visited with them.  40 checks on the 
review.  They marked us satisfactory in all but 6 or 8 categories.  Step up in family style, last 
year we ate in the cafeteria.  Hinted at a family style.  Eating in classrooms and not on 
trays.  Sitting at individual tables.  Need 2 or 3 components at each table.  Started adhering 
to the recommendations last Thursday.  Students are pouring their own milk.  First day was 
clumsy.  Friday no spills or today.  Review with Head start is the 20th-21st.  Genuine family 
style was the primary recommendation.  They also marked us down for not seeing tooth 
brushing in the morning.  

Cafeteria side of things casserole was not a casserole it was soupy.  Agrees the cafeteria will 
be better than that.  Paying attention to accounts payable and the food being made.  

Cafeteria accounts payable has reduced from $52,000 in January to $35,000 in March.  We 
have reduced labor costs.  Creditors are vey patient and understanding.   
Jim- Portion sizes to meet federal requirements.  Board and administration engaged in a 
lengthy discussion about portion sizes, seconds, kinds of food being prepared, trayed food as 
opposed to available on salad bar.    

V. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Entering into public hearing at 8:05. Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a 
second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

V.1. Student Fee Policy

Joe- provide necessary things.  Cheerleading buys their own uniforms.  No changes in 
student fee policy.  

Change date from 14-15 

V.2. Parental Involvement in Educational Practices Policy

Allows for parents to be involved and assist in classrooms.  No changes in policy.  
State Statue requires for the public hearing every year for the public to express concerns. 

Close hearing for student fee policy closed at 8:08. Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod 
and a second by Dr. Cynthia Guerue.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Close the hearing. Passed with a motion by Art Steiner and a second by Dr. Cynthia Guerue.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

V.3. Internet Safety Policy



Pay attention to monitoring and safety on internet.   

Motion to open the public hearing on internet safety policy at 8:10. Passed with a motion by 
Dave Sherrod and a second by Dr. Cynthia Guerue.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

Motion to close hearing 8:12. Passed with a motion by Billy Stauffer and a second by Mr. 
Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VI. OLD BUSINESS
VI.1. Update on HVAC units at the elementary

Joe- HVAC units were shipped out today.

VI.2. Consider request from Panhandle Special Olympics for Bus Rental

Insurance company has suggested not to allow organization to use our buses to transport 
children who are not our students.  

VI.3. Discuss/possible adoption of District Board Goals

Jim-adding goals to the preschool program. 
Joe- Enrollment and revenue goals.  There are a number of district free students.  Discussion 
on why we built this building.  Philosophy was to keep our kids and have larger classes if we 
provide early childhood for birth to four at this meeting last year.  Projected birth to 4 year 
enrollment was 16 compared to present which is 49.  We have a very nurturing set of staff 
that are helping children develop and get ready for kindergarten.  Melody Hobson reviewed 
the data that has been collected through Teaching Strategies Gold.  NDE early childhood 
was impressed with the amount of and the quality of data collected.  Staff is paying attention 
to all of the developmental bench marks and indicators.  Healthy for kindergarten and a 
better grasp on skills and positive behavior. We will be able to show progress for the whole 
year and all of the benchmarks.   

 

Approve adoption of District Board Goals Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a 
second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VI.4. Consider/possibly approve the 2018-2019 Negotiated Agreement 

Adding a paternity/maternity leave and added a new relationship not a former relationship.  



Approve the 2018-2019 Negotiated Agreement as stated. Passed with a motion by Art 
Steiner and a second by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII. NEW BUSINESS
VII.1. Consider/possibly approve 2018-2019 School Calendar

186 staff contract days instead of 188 two weeks at Christmas.  Whole day off the 
Wednesday before Thanksgiving.  Starting school the 15th of August.  May 17th would be 
the last day of school.  Tom and Keri will hear staff input and potentially modify.  175 
contact days with students.  Few days off in the Spring.  

Motion to table for staff review 2018-2019 School Calendar. Tabled with a motion by Dr. 
Cynthia Guerue and a second by Dave Sherrod.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.2. Consider/possibly approve 502.02 Option Enrollment Policy and 2018-19 
Capacity Resolution

 Mr. Sherwood read the capacity resolution to the board and public.  
Our current number of students represents a full capacity with our current certified staff.  We 
have no available capacity for special needs option students for the 18-19 school year.   

Approve 502.02 Option Enrollment Policy and 2018-19 Capacity Resolution read in it's 
entirety. Passed with a motion by Billy Stauffer and a second by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.3. Consider/possibly approve the ESU 13 18-19 SPED Education Agreement

Approve the ESU 13 18-19 SPED Education Agreement. Passed with a motion by Dave 
Sherrod and a second by Dr. Cynthia Guerue.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.4. Consider/possibly approve NASB membership renewal

We have many benefits with NASB including Medicaid in Public Schools.  Board training is 
also a wonderful benefit.    
 

Approve NASB membership renewal for Nebraska Association of School Boards. Passed 
with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.5. Consider/possibly approve Donation from Rotary club to finish the Tree Project



A $1500.00 grant was awarded to Morrill Public Schools.  The club has spent all but 
$488.00.  They would like to donate a bench with a plaque identifying the Rotary Club of 
Morrill.     
 

Approve Donation from Rotary club to finish the Tree Project. Passed with a motion by Billy 
Stauffer and a second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.6. Consider/possibly approve TERIP for the 2017-2018 school year

An employee requested TERIP after February board meeting.    

Approve TERIP as modified for the 2017-2018 school year. Passed with a motion by Dave 
Sherrod and a second by Mr. Dick Burford.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.6.a. Executive Session 

Jim Hessler motioned to enter into executive session at 9:15 pm to prevent needless injury to 
the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body and will be 
limited to the discussion of Principal Wages for 2018-19 school year and report to the board 
changes and corrections in the business office transition. Came out of Executive Session at 
11:00 p.m. Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.7. Consider/possibly approve Principal wages for 2018-2019 year 

Approve Tom Peacock's Principal wage increase for 2018-2019 school year to 82,000. 
Passed with a motion by Dr. Cynthia Guerue and a second by Art Steiner.

Yea: 6, Nay: 0

VII.8. Report to the Board changes and corrections in the Business Office Transition. 
VIII. NEXT MEETING
VIII.1. Regular Meeting Date April 9, 2018 at 7:30 pm
IX. ADJOURNMENT

Meeting was adjourned at 11:10 p.m.    













Working Monthly Budget 03/09/2018 4:43 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1 Instructional Salaries Elem 377,885.57 261,456.03 396,232.40 233,294.24 41.12

01 1100 110 2 Instructional Salaries Sec 611,741.70 337,526.26 663,094.71 296,939.36 55.22

01 1100 110 4 REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 47,700.00 0.00

01 1100 120 1 Substitutes-elementary 20,000.00 10,155.40 15,000.00 13,546.77 9.69

01 1100 120 2 Substitutes - Secondary 15,000.00 14,817.10 15,000.00 8,077.50 46.15

01 1100 130 1 STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 750.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 130 2 STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 750.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 140 1 Instructional Aide - Elementary 0.00 2,295.89 40,572.00 1,281.76 96.84

01 1100 210 1 Social Security - Elementary 28,908.25 23,328.13 38,059.09 19,684.07 48.28

01 1100 210 2 Social Security Secondary 46,798.24 30,489.74 61,406.15 26,930.73 56.14

01 1100 210 4 SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,643.48 0.00

01 1100 220 1 Retirement - Elementary 43,567.76 30,228.74 43,146.67 22,796.79 47.16

01 1100 220 2 Retirement - Secondary 59,816.10 33,628.83 65,499.17 29,028.84 55.68

01 1100 220 4 RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,711.68 0.00

01 1100 230 1 Benefit Package - Elementary 69,830.06 65,029.23 108,088.20 47,852.04 55.73

01 1100 230 2 Benefit Package - Secondary 138,402.40 116,899.48 155,020.00 70,540.95 54.50

01 1100 240 0 Workman's Comp-District 43,000.00 40,780.00 43,000.00 38,451.00 10.58

01 1100 290 1 OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,600.00 0.00

01 1100 290 2 OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 440.00 0.00

01 1100 318 1 Repairs/Maint Computers-Elem 3,000.00 1,991.21 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 318 2 Repairs/Maint Computers-Second 3,000.00 2,388.07 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 319 1 Prof Dev- Elementary 2,000.00 120.00 1,000.00 1,004.63 (0.46)

01 1100 319 2 Professional Dev - Secondary 2,000.00 585.13 2,500.00 2,554.18 (2.17)

01 1100 327 0 Copier Lease-District 19,000.00 14,392.61 25,000.00 13,316.26 46.73

01 1100 382 0 DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

25,000.00 11,629.44 25,000.00 11,460.61 54.16

01 1100 410 0 SUPPLIES DISTRICT 4,000.00 413.71 5,000.00 986.45 80.27

01 1100 410 1 SUPPLIES-- ELEM 10,000.00 2,848.13 7,500.00 7,592.99 (16.02)

01 1100 410 2 SUPPLIES--SECOND 10,000.00 3,922.22 7,500.00 10,468.36 (49.98)

01 1100 420 1 ELEM CURRICULUM 12,000.00 7,816.44 8,000.00 1,505.39 81.18

01 1100 420 2 Second Curriculum 15,000.00 3,616.20 10,000.00 912.48 88.34

01 1100 440 1 PERIODICALS -- ELEMENTARY 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 440 2 PERIODICALS -- SECOND 1,000.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 1100 460 0 HARDWARE DISTRICT 16,878.25 1,303.36 10,000.00 331.54 96.68

01 1100 460 2 HARDWARE-SECOND 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 465 0 COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 10,831.01 15,000.00 18,147.29 (97.40)

01 1100 465 1  ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 12,000.00 9,942.35 15,000.00 6,615.57 55.90

01 1100 465 2 SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 6,000.00 2,011.12 10,000.00 42.60 99.57

01 1100 530 0 Equipment District 5,000.00 4,747.76 5,000.00 2,504.83 49.90

01 1100 560 0 Comp Hardware Dist-5000.00 55,000.00 24,282.95 50,000.00 17,890.03 64.22

01 1100 630 0 DUES AND FEES 2,000.00 125.00 800.00 300.00 62.50

01 1100 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL 2,500.00 0.00 800.00 693.20 13.35

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

1,673,028.33 1,069,601.54 1,849,518.39 962,845.62 47.21Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 8,500.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 140 FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1125 210 FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 803.25 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 RETIREMENT 1,037.17 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.00
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01 1125 410 0 FLEX SUPPLIES 2,159.58 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 14,500.00 0.00 14,300.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1 LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

77,152.00 38,705.31 78,192.00 33,696.00 56.91

01 1150 210 1 LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,902.13 2,789.72 5,981.69 2,426.65 59.43

01 1150 220 1 LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,628.02 3,823.26 7,723.65 3,328.44 56.91

01 1150 230 1 LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 3,525.60 2,155.09 3,989.64 1,903.62 52.29

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 94,207.75 47,473.38 95,886.98 41,354.71 56.87Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1 POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 386,920.19 211,969.64 288,306.00 116,721.00 59.51

01 1160 110 4 REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00

01 1160 210 1 POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 29,599.39 18,691.29 22,055.41 10,105.64 54.18

01 1160 210 4 SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 68.85 0.00

01 1160 220 1 POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 38,219.20 22,182.61 28,478.29 11,529.48 59.51

01 1160 220 4 RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 88.90 0.00

01 1160 230 1 POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 59,302.40 56,333.90 72,458.56 28,310.94 60.93

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 514,041.18 309,177.44 411,298.26 167,724.81 59.22Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3 INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 82,461.50 47,487.25 79,380.00 30,889.50 61.09

01 1190 120 3 INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 0.00 4,587.44 5,000.00 4,945.11 1.10

01 1190 140 3 PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 28,927.50 29,586.26 126,579.60 87,950.07 30.52

01 1190 141 3 Provisional Teacher 0.00 0.00 81,120.00 36,056.99 55.55

01 1190 210 3 FICA/MED -- PRE-K 8,521.26 6,477.89 23,690.49 12,920.80 45.46

01 1190 220 3 RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 11,002.78 7,454.39 28,357.15 14,788.22 47.85

01 1190 230 3 BENEFITS -- PRE-K 22,600.00 15,338.47 34,568.92 15,640.87 54.75

01 1190 319 3 PROF DEV 1,000.00 316.90 1,000.00 680.91 31.91

01 1190 410 3 SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 1,000.00 2,315.27 5,000.00 6,688.67 (38.48)

01 1190 420 3 CURRICULUM-PRE K 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 440 3 PERIODICALS-PRE K 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 460 3 COMPUTER HARDWARE-PRE K 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 465 3 PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 500.00 95.50 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 470 3 SNACKS--PRE K 2,500.00 2,540.78 10,000.00 23.82 99.76

01 1190 530 3 EQUIPMENT-PRE K 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,277.50 36.13

01 1190 630 3 DUES AND FEES-PRE K 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 60.00 94.00

01 1190 670 3 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 500.00 0.00 2,000.00 134.00 93.30

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 159,013.04 116,200.15 407,496.16 212,056.46 47.90Total

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1 Sped Sal Elem 34,771.00 20,283.06 36,774.00 18,387.00 50.00

01 1210 110 2 Sped Sal Sec 49,126.00 29,494.22 54,270.00 27,135.00 50.00

01 1210 110 3 REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,444.67 0.00

01 1210 120 1 Sped Subs Elem 700.00 855.00 1,000.00 95.00 90.50

01 1210 120 2 Sped Subs Sec 1,700.00 475.00 800.00 1,377.50 (72.19)

01 1210 140 1 Sped Aides Elem 83,944.00 53,319.40 72,121.35 38,526.89 46.58

01 1210 140 2 Sped Aides Sec 42,566.25 34,886.53 63,598.50 32,769.61 48.47

01 1210 140 3 OTHER SPED STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,806.76 0.00

01 1210 210 1 Soc Sec 9,081.70 5,923.67 9,194.94 4,646.03 49.47

01 1210 210 2 SOCIAL SECURITY 7,014.46 5,459.43 9,881.39 5,106.44 48.32

01 1210 210 3 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,507.75 0.00

01 1210 220 1 Sped Retire Elem 11,726.43 7,113.49 10,756.46 5,555.77 48.35

01 1210 220 2 Sped Retire Sec 9,057.18 6,374.85 11,642.81 5,926.63 49.10

01 1210 220 3 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,935.15 0.00
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01 1210 230 1 Sped Bene Elem 11,300.00 8,832.28 15,289.64 7,698.71 49.65

01 1210 230 2 Sped Bene Sec 11,300.00 6,591.69 11,300.00 5,650.02 50.00

01 1210 240 1 Sped Workmns Elem 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,050.00 4,150.00 (2.47)

01 1210 240 2 Sped Workmns Sec 3,000.00 3,000.00 4,050.00 4,150.00 (2.47)

01 1210 313 0 Contr Serv Sped 121,356.00 68,346.41 121,000.00 39,451.82 67.40

01 1210 313 1 SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,532.07 0.00

01 1210 313 2 2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,947.31 0.00

01 1210 318 1 OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 319 1 Other Prof & Tech Services 250.00 36.80 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 321 1 HEAT 0.00 108.89 400.00 338.39 15.40

01 1210 321 3 HEAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 322 1 ELECTRICITY 0.00 916.77 2,300.00 1,476.39 35.81

01 1210 322 3 ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 323 1 WATER AND SEWER 0.00 196.16 700.00 359.71 48.61

01 1210 323 3 WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 338 1 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 340 0 Liability Insurance 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 364 3 TUIT PD OTHER DIST 0.00 0.00 0.00 240.00 0.00

01 1210 382 0 DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

0.00 0.00 4,800.00 1,174.65 75.53

01 1210 410 1 Elem Sped Suppl 2,000.00 39.98 500.00 348.39 30.32

01 1210 410 2 Sec Sped Suppl 1,500.00 0.00 500.00 295.29 40.94

01 1210 410 3 Pre K SUPPLIES 0.00 76.89 500.00 210.28 57.94

01 1210 420 1 Elem Sped Curriculum 500.00 73.85 400.00 629.90 (57.48)

01 1210 420 2 Sec Sped Curriculum 1,000.00 71.45 400.00 521.96 (30.49)

01 1210 460 0 COMPUTER HARDWARE 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 630 0 Sped Fees 500.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 670 1 SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 500.00 395.74 500.00 740.95 (48.19)

01 1210 670 2 SPED--STF DEV--SEC 500.00 268.90 400.00 286.65 28.34

1210 SPED 406,643.02 256,140.46 451,179.09 289,422.69 35.85Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 313 3 SPED Age 3-5 CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,327.96 0.00

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

0.00 0.00 0.00 3,327.96 0.00Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 313 3 BIRTH-2 SPED CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 0.00 0.00 6,965.55 0.00

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

0.00 0.00 0.00 6,965.55 0.00Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0 GUIDANCE SALARIES 42,190.90 24,613.96 44,431.09 22,215.54 50.00

01 2120 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 10,140.00 4,383.51 0.00 4,938.91 0.00

01 2120 210 0 GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 4,003.31 2,720.26 4,263.43 2,383.42 44.10

01 2120 220 0 GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 5,169.14 2,756.44 4,388.81 2,561.34 41.64

01 2120 230 0 GUIDANCE BENEFITS 14,825.60 6,591.69 15,289.64 7,268.58 52.46

01 2120 319 0 PROF DEV 500.00 49.98 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 410 0 SUPPLIES/TESTING 6,700.00 7,510.53 10,000.00 4,502.40 54.98

01 2120 490 0 GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

500.00 426.81 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 630 0 DUES AND FEES 260.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 670 0 Guid-Prof Dev 500.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2120 690 0 Guid-Other misc expenses 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 84,888.95 49,053.18 80,972.97 43,870.19 45.82Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0 Salary Nurse 41,000.00 23,941.69 45,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 110 2 Salary 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,541.67 0.00

01 2130 140 0 Salary Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,750.00 0.00

01 2130 210 0 Social Security 3,136.50 1,658.58 4,306.95 1,794.55 58.33

01 2130 210 2 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 270.93 0.00

01 2130 220 0 Retirement Nurse 4,049.90 2,364.90 4,445.01 1,852.10 58.33

01 2130 220 2 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 349.84 0.00

01 2130 230 0 Nurse-Benefits 0.00 0.00 22,071.80 4,873.43 77.92

01 2130 410 0 Supplies Nurse 500.00 224.90 1,000.00 872.50 (16.28)

01 2130 630 0 DUES AND FEES 300.00 125.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 670 0 Prof Dev Nurse 250.00 0.00 800.00 160.00 80.00

01 2130 690 0 Other Nurse 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 49,336.40 28,315.07 77,923.76 32,465.02 57.96Total

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY

01 2150 390 0 Safety and Security-other 10,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 3,398.72 32.03

2150 SAFETY & SECURITY 10,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 3,398.72 32.03Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 108,951.50 65,851.78 65,235.50 68,850.75 (5.54)

01 2190 120 0 ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 602.90 98.79

01 2190 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 33,335.50 35,204.44 23,287.00 20,490.16 12.01

01 2190 210 0 Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 10,884.96 7,798.91 10,914.22 7,128.26 34.69

01 2190 220 0 RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 14,247.10 6,229.48 13,257.59 7,419.37 44.04

01 2190 230 0 Insurance 0.00 738.68 0.00 2,616.42 0.00

01 2190 318 0 ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES -
ACTIVIT

1,000.00 533.33 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

01 2190 319 0 EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 2,500.00 2,205.50 8,453.50 5,742.00 32.08

01 2190 336 0 Activities -- Gas & OIl 5,500.00 3,189.30 7,500.00 3,633.98 51.55

01 2190 390 0 STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 750.00 2,072.80 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 410 0 Activities Supplies 14,000.00 7,976.58 18,000.00 10,890.80 39.50

01 2190 410 4 Activities Spirit wear 0.00 1,118.00 7,000.00 2,332.14 66.68

01 2190 490 0 Activities --Weight Room Supplies 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 25.98 98.70

01 2190 500 0 TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

500.00 1,311.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 670 0 Activities -- Travel Expenses 5,000.00 360.25 3,500.00 899.97 74.29

01 2190 690 0 DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 1,380.00 3,000.00 1,640.00 45.33

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 203,169.06 135,970.05 219,147.81 133,772.73 38.96Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 230 0 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 319 0 SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 8,000.00 1,032.64 40,000.00 0.00 100.00

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 8,000.00 1,032.64 40,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2213 670 0 SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 4,000.00 111.90 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2213 690 0 SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 1,500.00 1,130.40 2,500.00 540.00 78.40

2213 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 5,500.00 1,242.30 5,000.00 540.00 89.20Total

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES

01 2222 110 0 Salary Librarian 51,997.00 30,391.56 38,232.00 19,116.00 50.00

01 2222 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 237.50 500.00 332.50 33.50
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01 2222 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

0.00 237.50 500.00 332.50 33.50

01 2222 210 0 Fica Librarian 3,977.77 2,647.45 3,789.20 1,094.46 71.12

01 2222 220 0 Retire Library 5,136.16 3,000.03 3,776.48 1,888.25 50.00

01 2222 230 0 Benefit Library 14,825.60 8,726.16 15,289.64 7,504.11 50.92

01 2222 410 1 Supplies Library 200.00 0.00 200.00 1,888.39 (844.20)

01 2222 410 2 Supplies Library 200.00 0.00 200.00 1,144.63 (472.32)

01 2222 430 1 Libr Books Elem 1,500.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 430 2 Libr Books Sec 1,500.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 440 1  Elem Library Periodicals 500.00 717.81 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 440 2 Second Library Periodicals 250.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2222 465 0 Library-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 800.00 0.00 500.00 84.00 83.20

01 2222 630 0 DUES AND FEES 0.00 0.00 350.00 174.00 50.29

01 2222 670 0 Library-TRAVEL EXPENSE AND
MILEAGE

200.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES 81,086.53 45,720.51 66,087.32 33,226.34 49.72Total

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0 Salary Tech 71,274.00 41,515.98 72,000.00 35,515.98 50.67

01 2224 140 0 OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 61,600.00 26,138.54 53,872.00 21,791.74 59.55

01 2224 210 0 Fica Tech 10,220.40 4,909.06 10,493.66 4,807.08 54.19

01 2224 220 0 Retire Tech 13,196.74 6,143.20 10,995.18 4,990.62 54.61

01 2224 230 0 Benefit Tech 17,000.00 2,628.35 11,300.00 5,650.02 50.00

01 2224 313 0 Contracted Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,800.00 0.00

01 2224 318 1 Repairs Elem Tech 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 318 2 Repairs Sec Tech 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 319 0 PROF DEV-TECH 400.00 315.00 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 410 0 Supplies Tech 3,000.00 107.80 2,000.00 409.81 79.51

01 2224 560 0 Tech Hardware 2,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 630 0 Tech Dues/fees 500.00 0.00 200.00 50.32 74.84

01 2224 670 0 Mileage Tech 200.00 113.05 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 690 0 Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 179,391.14 81,870.98 164,360.84 84,015.57 48.88Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0 Prof Dev 5,000.00 1,030.98 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 317 0 Legal Services 8,000.00 3,045.00 6,000.00 1,632.50 72.79

01 2310 318 0 Audit 14,000.00 13,472.62 14,000.00 13,775.00 1.61

01 2310 340 0 Liability Insurance 62,000.00 53,223.00 48,000.00 64,209.00 (33.77)

01 2310 342 0 Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 100.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 350 0 Advertising And Printing 21,000.00 1,601.93 15,000.00 1,717.72 88.55

01 2310 410 0 Supplies Board 1,000.00 322.55 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 440 0 Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 630 0 Dues And Fees 8,000.00 8,557.00 10,000.00 3,800.00 62.00

01 2310 670 0 Mileage And Expense 3,000.00 527.81 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 690 0 Other Board 2,000.00 270.84 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 124,550.00 82,151.73 103,050.00 85,134.22 17.39Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0 SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 115,000.00 67,083.31 120,000.00 60,000.00 50.00

01 2320 140 0 Clerical Salary Supt 35,360.00 18,865.14 35,784.00 19,869.44 44.47

01 2320 210 0 Fica Supt 11,502.54 6,526.23 11,917.48 5,987.07 49.76

01 2320 220 0 Retire Supt 14,852.26 8,452.56 15,388.03 7,918.97 48.54

01 2320 230 0 Benefits Supt 20,092.20 11,618.25 21,471.12 10,612.86 50.57

01 2320 290 0 OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 350.00 600.00 300.00 50.00

01 2320 319 0 SUPER-PROF DEV 3,500.00 55.81 2,000.00 109.43 94.53

01 2320 410 0 Office Supplies 300.00 258.76 300.00 0.00 100.00
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01 2320 460 0 Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 530 0 Equip Supt 2,500.00 936.47 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 630 0 Dues And Fees 2,000.00 1,688.50 2,500.00 646.30 74.15

01 2320 670 0 TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 975.03 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 690 0 Other Supt 500.00 157.71 500.00 114.81 77.04

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 209,207.00 116,967.77 213,960.63 105,558.88 50.66Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 110 1 Salary Elem Prin 99,000.00 63,000.00 103,000.00 51,499.98 50.00

01 2410 110 2 Salary Sec Prin 86,474.00 50,443.19 75,912.00 37,956.00 50.00

01 2410 140 1 Clerical Elem Prin 42,379.00 19,926.84 30,744.00 17,020.41 44.64

01 2410 140 2 Clerical Sec Prin 42,379.00 25,383.60 33,768.00 21,516.02 36.28

01 2410 210 1 Fica Elem Prin 10,815.49 6,334.38 10,231.42 5,233.68 48.85

01 2410 210 2 Fica Sec Prin 9,857.25 5,357.06 8,390.52 4,293.95 48.82

01 2410 220 1 Retire Elem Prin 13,965.13 8,100.10 13,210.96 6,698.25 49.30

01 2410 220 2 Retire Sec Prin 12,727.84 7,490.01 10,833.97 5,874.52 45.78

01 2410 230 1 Benefit Elem Prin 5,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 230 2 Benefit Sec Prin 12,751.00 7,305.20 15,204.12 12,578.82 17.27

01 2410 319 1 ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,500.00 79.98 2,000.00 393.43 80.33

01 2410 319 2 SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,500.00 96.21 2,000.00 109.42 94.53

01 2410 410 1 Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 41.77 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 410 2 Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 132.11 500.00 556.19 (11.24)

01 2410 410 3 SUPPLIES-PRE K Director 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 460 1 Comp Hardwar Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 460 2 Comp Harware Sec Prin 500.00 22.99 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 630 1 Dues Elem Prin 1,000.00 838.50 1,500.00 646.30 56.91

01 2410 630 2 Dues Sec Prin 1,000.00 545.00 750.00 360.00 52.00

01 2410 630 3 DUES AND FEES-Director Early
Childhood

0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 670 1 Mileage Elem Prin 500.00 197.75 400.00 22.44 94.39

01 2410 670 2 Mileage Sec Prin 500.00 425.48 400.00 0.00 100.00

2410 PRIN 346,048.71 195,720.17 310,344.99 164,759.41 46.91Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0 Business Manager--Salary 46,690.00 26,649.95 47,527.20 27,163.57 42.85

01 2510 210 0 Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,571.79 2,012.82 3,635.83 2,071.63 43.02

01 2510 220 0 Business Manager--Retirement 4,616.24 2,632.45 4,694.64 2,301.46 50.98

01 2510 230 0 Business Manager--Benefits Package 5,700.00 3,325.00 6,782.16 2,825.90 58.33

01 2510 283 0 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 0.00 0.00 691.13 0.00

01 2510 318 0 Contracted Services 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 319 0 Professional & Technical Svcs 6,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 123.95 97.52

01 2510 324 0 Telephone General 9,000.00 6,358.71 12,000.00 5,535.72 53.87

01 2510 327 0 Rent/lease General 250.00 198.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 350 0 Adver/print General 500.00 790.42 1,500.00 588.93 60.74

01 2510 381 0 Postage General 3,500.00 1,407.90 3,500.00 1,117.55 68.07

01 2510 410 0 Supplies General 750.00 550.73 750.00 375.01 50.00

01 2510 465 0 BUSINESS SOFTWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 1,450.68 (190.14)

01 2510 530 0 Equip General 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 630 0 DUES AND FEES 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 484.00 3.20

01 2510 670 0 Prof Dev-General 500.00 93.18 1,000.00 232.37 76.76

01 2510 690 0 Other General 750.00 243.50 500.00 297.00 40.60

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 84,328.03 44,262.66 89,139.83 45,258.90 49.23Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1 CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 56,000.00 33,752.59 31,424.49 22,743.50 27.62

01 2610 140 2 CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 77,000.00 49,352.74 30,270.33 23,401.31 22.69
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01 2610 140 3 CUSTODIAL-PRE K 0.00 0.00 10,920.00 615.20 94.37

01 2610 210 1 Fica Elem Custodian 4,284.00 2,549.34 2,403.97 1,728.39 28.10

01 2610 210 2 Fica Sec Custodian 5,890.50 3,196.58 2,315.68 1,694.74 26.81

01 2610 210 3 SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

0.00 0.00 835.38 47.06 94.37

01 2610 220 1 Retire Elem Cust 5,531.57 3,333.99 3,104.05 2,042.07 34.21

01 2610 220 2 Retire Sec Cust 7,605.91 4,579.69 2,990.04 1,957.70 34.53

01 2610 220 3 RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 1,078.90 0.00 100.00

01 2610 230 1 Benefits Elem 5,700.00 3,239.50 2,260.72 2,825.90 (25.00)

01 2610 230 2 Benefits Sec 5,700.00 5,062.40 9,042.88 1,669.25 81.54

01 2610 230 3 BENEFITS-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0 PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 321 1 Heat - Elem 16,000.00 10,453.78 16,000.00 7,639.57 52.25

01 2610 321 2 Heat - Highschool 13,000.00 6,464.25 13,000.00 6,111.95 52.99

01 2610 321 3 HEAT-PRE K 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 875.65 82.49

01 2610 322 1 Elec Elem 60,000.00 38,839.74 65,000.00 34,937.75 46.25

01 2610 322 2 Elec Sec 40,000.00 24,170.96 40,000.00 19,902.86 50.24

01 2610 322 3 ELECTRICITY-PRE K 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 1,606.26 89.29

01 2610 323 1 Water/sewer Elem 13,000.00 9,104.14 16,000.00 8,774.07 45.16

01 2610 323 2 Water/sewer Sec 9,000.00 3,094.27 7,000.00 3,775.81 46.06

01 2610 323 3 WATER AND SEWER-PRE K 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 391.60 92.17

01 2610 324 1 Drinking Water - Elem 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 324 2 Drinking Water - Highschool 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 410 0 Custodial-Supplies 1,000.00 392.05 0.00 194.95 0.00

01 2610 410 1 Supplies Elem Cust 15,000.00 7,117.01 10,000.00 7,571.90 6.96

01 2610 410 2 Supplies Sec Cust 15,000.00 6,264.45 10,000.00 8,602.39 1.53

01 2610 410 3 CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 2,716.58 55.99

01 2610 530 0 Equipment Cust 1,500.00 144.04 4,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 352,711.98 211,111.52 311,146.44 161,826.46 46.68Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 140 0 OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 64,203.26 34,458.79 46.33

01 2620 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 4,911.55 2,613.70 46.78

01 2620 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 6,341.87 3,275.53 48.35

01 2620 230 0 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 6,782.16 5,155.37 23.99

01 2620 318 0 Maint-Repairs 15,000.00 0.00 35,000.00 339.54 99.03

01 2620 318 1 Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 1,367.93 5,000.00 1,435.50 71.29

01 2620 318 2 Contr Serv Sec Maint 2,500.00 2,201.60 5,000.00 1,952.26 60.95

01 2620 318 3 CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 245.00 83.67

01 2620 328 0 Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2620 338 1 Elem Repairs Maint 5,000.00 3,332.35 3,000.00 880.98 70.63

01 2620 338 2 HS Maint. Repairs 5,000.00 108.03 3,000.00 1,113.12 62.90

01 2620 338 3 MAINT/REPAIR-PRE K 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 59.99 96.00

01 2620 410 0 Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 7,500.00 1,551.30 7,500.00 5,783.85 16.88

01 2620 410 1 Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 4,000.00 315.16 2,500.00 1,094.02 (12.08)

01 2620 410 2 Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 4,000.00 414.35 2,500.00 300.93 87.96

01 2620 410 3 PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 232.00 86.16

01 2620 520 0 Bldg Improv District 20,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 530 0 Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 50,000.00 811.32 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 530 1 Equip Maint 3,500.00 2,238.07 3,500.00 4,142.92 (18.37)

01 2620 530 2 Equip Maint 3,500.00 18.88 3,500.00 62.60 95.35

01 2620 530 3 FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 690 0 Maint-Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2620 Maintenance 125,000.00 12,358.99 169,738.84 63,146.10 61.40Total
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2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2750 120 0 Trans-Sub Bus Salary 5,000.00 5,419.25 0.00 2,374.10 0.00

01 2750 140 0 Salary Bus 87,875.00 55,041.69 102,764.70 59,886.49 41.72

01 2750 140 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 0.00 267.71 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 210 0 Fica Bus 6,722.44 4,558.60 7,861.50 4,731.14 39.82

01 2750 210 3 PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 1,455.02 20.48 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2750 220 0 Retire Bus 8,680.12 5,223.39 10,150.89 5,148.61 49.28

01 2750 230 0 Benefits 0.00 303.04 6,782.16 1,655.33 75.59

01 2750 319 0 PROFESSIONAL DEV 1,000.00 1,480.00 3,500.00 715.19 79.57

01 2750 336 0 Gas And Oil 30,000.00 12,813.36 30,000.00 15,572.58 48.09

01 2750 337 0 Tires And Parts 9,000.00 2,103.86 10,000.00 9,519.70 4.80

01 2750 338 0 Repairs And Maintenance 20,000.00 13,768.57 20,000.00 2,489.29 87.55

01 2750 340 0 Vehicle Liability Insurance 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2750 410 0 Supplies 9,000.00 2,427.99 5,000.00 2,188.83 56.22

01 2750 540 0 Vehicle Acquisition 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 24.00 99.95

01 2750 690 0 Other 2,500.00 285.38 0.00 (1,422.60) 0.00

2750 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 190,232.58 103,713.32 255,059.25 102,882.66 59.66Total

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2760 140 2 SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

5,000.00 815.83 2,500.00 1,171.32 53.15

01 2760 210 2 FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 382.50 57.70 150.00 89.61 40.26

01 2760 220 2 Retirement -- SPED Transportation 500.00 74.51 200.00 115.69 42.16

01 2760 336 0 SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 1,500.00 146.73 500.00 228.36 54.33

01 2760 337 0 SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 338 0 SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 340 0 SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 410 0 SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2760 690 0 SPED TRANS -- OTHER 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2760 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 10,382.50 1,094.77 6,100.00 1,604.98 73.69Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 2,958.00 2,728.50 2,652.00 2,843.25 (7.21)

01 2900 284 0 EARLY RETIRMENT 38,666.67 35,666.67 34,666.67 37,166.67 (7.21)

2900 Early Retirement 41,624.67 38,395.17 37,318.67 40,009.92 (7.21)Total

3000 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3000 410 2 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 660.76 0.00

3000 COMMUNITY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 660.76 0.00Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 110 0 REGULAR SALARIES 726.00 1,431.00 0.00 641.89 0.00

01 3135 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 109.50 0.00 49.10 0.00

01 3135 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 141.36 0.00 63.41 0.00

01 3135 230 0 HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 319 0 OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 410 0 SUPPLIES 1,000.00 0.00 4,800.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 420 0 CURRICULUM 300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 2,626.00 1,681.86 4,800.00 754.40 84.28Total

4201 Title I

01 4201 110 0 TITLE I FY12 --
SALARIES/INSTRUCTIO

29,213.24 21,985.82 62,445.60 20,671.20 66.90

01 4201 120 0 SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY
SALARIES

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 140 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SALARIES/AIDES 66,495.00 33,170.34 17,220.00 29,075.13 (68.85)

01 4201 210 0 TITLE I FY12 -- FICA/MEDICARE 7,321.68 4,771.99 6,094.42 3,759.14 38.32
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01 4201 220 0 TITLE I FY12 -- RETIREMENT
BENEFITS

9,453.87 5,342.17 7,869.21 4,913.84 37.56

01 4201 230 0 TITLE I FY12 -- BENEFITS 2,260.00 7,596.73 2,260.00 0.00 100.00

01 4201 410 0 TITLE I  -- SUPPLIES 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 460 0 Title I Computer Hardware 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 465 0 Title I Computer Software 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 670 0 STAFF DEV/TRAINING 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4201 690 0 OTHER -- TITLE I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4201 Title I 129,743.79 72,867.05 95,889.23 58,419.31 39.08Total

4210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 4210 100 0 Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4210 120 0 TITLE I FY12 -- SUB SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4210 210 0 SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4210 220 0 RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 4310 110 0 SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4310 210 0 SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4310 220 0 TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4310 230 0 BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4310 319 0 PROF SVCS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4310 670 0 STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 34,000.00 26,127.24 12,620.00 31,440.19 (149.13)

01 4310 690 0 Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

34,000.00 26,127.24 12,620.00 31,440.19 (149.13)Total

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 4404 313 0 IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 4,610.69 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4404 410 0 SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4404 670 0 TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4404 690 0 IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 522.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

4404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 5,133.19 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 4406 110 3 IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 210 3 IDEA B PREKSPED FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 220 3 IDEA B PREK SPED RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 313 3 IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

3,500.00 2,875.07 0.00 5,219.70 0.00

01 4406 670 3 IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4406 690 0 IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 3,500.00 2,875.07 0.00 5,219.70 0.00Total

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 4410 110 0 IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 140 0 IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 30,780.00 0.00 0.00 26.16 0.00

01 4410 210 0 IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 2,354.67 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00

01 4410 220 0 IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 3,040.39 0.00 0.00 2.59 0.00

01 4410 230 0 IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 240 2 IDEA B--WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 313 0 IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 0.00 53,622.53 0.00 18,838.01 0.00

01 4410 410 0 IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 460 0 IDEA-EP--COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 480 0 IDEA-EP--COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 4410 670 0 IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 163.80 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 4410 690 0 IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 36,175.06 53,786.33 0.00 18,868.76 0.00Total

4412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 4412 313 0 CONTRACT SERVICES 1,980.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 1,980.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4450 Medicaid in Public Schools

01 4450 313 0 MEDICAID 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.10 0.00

01 4450 313 1 PUPIL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4450 Medicaid in Public Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.10 0.00Total

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 4700 410 0 FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 4990 410 0 Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 139.00 0.00 3,004.59 0.00

4990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 139.00 0.00 3,004.59 0.00Total

4992 REAP

01 4992 465 0 REAP-Computer Software 9,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4992 REAP 9,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 520 0
000

BUILDING, ACQUISITION, AND
IMPROVEMENTS

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 620 0 Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 248.24 0.00 387.25 0.00

01 5000 700 0 Repay Haz Matl(owe 36,000) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 5000 701 0 Repay Building Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 248.24 0.00 387.25 0.00Total

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL

01 6000 140 0 SUMMER SCH -- TRANSPORTATION
SAL

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6000 210 0 SUMMER SCH -- FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6000 220 0 SUMMER SCH -- RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6000 SUMMER SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 750 0 Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,892.33 0.00

01 8000 750 1 Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 750 2 Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 752 2 Activities Transfer 1,528.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 753 2 Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 790 0 TRANFERS CONTINGENCY 270,653.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 272,181.66 0.00 0.00 12,892.33 0.00Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 690 0 Non Program Expenditures 0.00 0.00 8,703.54 0.00 100.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 8,703.54 0.00 100.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 5,456,697.38 3,110,431.78 5,506,043.00 2,916,854.29 46.63
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5,456,697.38 3,110,431.78 5,506,043.00 2,916,854.29 46.63Grand
Total:





















Morrill Board of Education Report 

March 2018 

HS Principal Report  

1. All passed student data is now under each student’s profile.   

2. Computers will be available for the Parent Survey during parent/teacher conferences March 22nd.  I will 

send a “one-call” with the information.     

3. Consider adding a statement to the Morrill Student Handbook in regard to Drug Testing with Suspicion. 

4. Staff had a meeting with ESU 13 Monday morning to go over the AdvancEd visit in April.  

5. ACT for all 11th graders will be April 3rd.  We will bus students to WNCC for testing leaving by 7:45am.  

Rooms have been set aside for us. 

6. The JH will start state testing during the middle of April, after the AdvancEd visit.  

7. The second testing in MAPS-NWEA with 7-10th will take place the beginning of May.   

8. Erica and I are starting self-training in Infinite Campus on the Scheduling this week.   

9. Keri and I will be attending the Region V principals meeting March 14th, and Julie Black and I will be going 

to a Sped training on MTSS (Replaced RTI) on March 15th.     

10. The K-9 unit from Torrington did a routine check of our parking lot and lockers March 5th.  I sent a “one-

call” letting parents know.   

  

 



March 2018 Board Report  

Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal/Co-Director of Tri-Community 

Preschool and Pride Cub Care 

Preschool~ 
 April 18- Katie Limbach will be here to discuss our ECERS-3. 

 Head Start Federal Review will be coming…not sure of the exact date but we will be 

working with Head Start to be sure we are ready. 

 We did get 3 additional students qualified for Head Start positions. 

 

Elementary School~ 
 Title I Peer Review will be April 19th in Scottsbluff.  This will be the next major project 

the Elementary Staff is working on to prepare for the review.  Our Self Review will be 

due on May 1. 

 Kindergarten Round Up is coming up…April 6.   

 Craig and I are working feverishly to get report cards for K-2 ready for conferences.  This 

has been clumsy during the transition back to Campus.  We didn’t have K-2 report cards 

set up in Campus before and we don’t want to take a step backward after having them 

done in Sycamore. 

 We have transitioned Erica DePenna’s schedule.  She does have more time for individual 

students now.  

 Conferences will be March 22.  There will be a book fair that week as well. 

 In the near future, we will be scheduling the Spring Concert and Field Day so parents can 

get them on their schedules and take time off if needed. 

 Penny Carnival has been scheduled for April 7. 

 Leadership Applications have been turned in and selection will be taking place this 

week.  5th Grade Leadership Day will be May 4. 

 6th Grade Graduation will be May 22, in the afternoon. (Tuesday) 

 

Student Counts~ 
Infants- 8 (+drop ins)    Kindergarten- 22 ( -1 moved)  

Toddlers- 9 (+ 3 drop ins)    1st- 25 (+2) 

Candace- 20     2nd- 29 (-2 moved) 

Autumn- 15      3rd- 27 

Sherri- 14      4th- 30 

      5th- 27  

6th- 38 (-1)      

   Total K-6 198 

 

 

 







































EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT NO. 13 – COST SCHEDULE 
Agency Code 950013 

SCHOOL DISTRICT:  Morrill #11 

 

 

ESU Program 
NDE 

Service 
Code 

 

Factor 
Program 

Cost 

    

Speech/Language (3 days/wk.) 4001 .60 FTE $58,733 

    

Meridian Speech/Language 4001  -0- 
                                                 

Psychological Assessment 1002 257 Hrs. $22,398 

    

Psychological Counseling 1002  -0- 

    
Therapeutic Behavior/Mental Health Consultant   $3,000 

    

Pupil Transportation 6001  -0- 

    

Special Education In-service 7001 39 Tchrs. $819 

    

Supervision of ESU Programs 0001  $6,796 

    

Meridian Program  4081  -0- 

    

Meridian Para Educator  8001  -0- 

    

LifeLink-Nebraska Program (Navarro, Palmer) 4062 2.00 FTE $36,280 

    

Consultation/Coordination of District-
owned Special Education Programs 

 
0001 

 
2 days/mo. 

 
$12,000 

    

TOTAL ALL PROGRAMS   $140,026 
 
Explanation of charges: 
Speech/Language:  District’s FTE x Average Cost Per FTE ($97,888). 
Meridian Speech/Language:  District’s FTE x Program Speech Cost ($97,888). 
Psychological Assessment/Counseling ($87.15/Hr.). 
Pupil Transportation:  $1.00/mile (no lift); $2.00/mile (lift). 
Special Education Inservice:  Teacher count provided by district ($21/Teacher). 
Supervision of ESU Programs:  Rule 51,011.02C1 – “Supervision of special education programs  is 
 allowable as a Level I expenditure for up to an amount not to exceed 8% of the school 
 district’s or approved cooperative’s allowable school age program costs, minus the cost  
 of program supervision. 
Meridian Program:  District’s FTE x $18,140. 
Meridian Para Educator:  District’s FTE x $27,062.  (Includes employee and employer costs.) 
LifeLink-Nebraska Program:  District’s FTE x $18,140. 
Consultation/Coordination of District-owned Special Education Programs (district request only):   

Rule 51,010.01D14:   
“Administrative support by staff members holding an Administrative or Supervisory Certificate and 
at least one special education endorsement or any Special Education Administrative or 
Supervisory Certificate.” 

 

Note:    Services for PT, OT, Vision Consultant, Psychological Services for general education students, 
Resource Teacher, SRS, and Early Childhood Special Education Teacher will be billed additionally 
as they occur. 
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